o Inflation assumptions are not explicitly factored into the financial
model, as all cost and revenue estimates are presented in real
(constant) 2025 US dollars.

o Financial inputs are derived from:
▪ Benchmarking against operational rare earth mines.
▪ Vendor quotations for major capital items.
▪ Metallurgical test work for process recoveries.
▪ Independent expert reports on rare earth pricing.

• Base Case Economic Outcomes
o The Base Case assumes an NdPr oxide price of US $90/kg, consistent

with long-term market forecasts.
o Key financial indicators:

▪ Pre-tax NPV8: US $1.41B.
▪ Post-tax NPV8: US $899M.
▪ Pre-tax IRR: 43%.
▪ Post-tax IRR: 34%.
▪ Payback period: 2.0 years.

o The model includes sustaining capital expenditures (sustaining CAPEX)
at 3.5% of total CAPEX per year.

o Royalties (CFEM and private) are accounted for at a total effective rate
of 7.75%.

• Sensitivity Analysis
o A sensitivity analysis was conducted on key financial variables,

including:
▪ Rare earth oxide (REO) prices.
▪ Operating costs (OPEX).
▪ Capital costs (CAPEX).
▪ Metallurgical recoveries.

o The NPV sensitivity results are as follows:

Variable -30% case -15% case Base case +12% case +23% case

NdPr Price (US
$/Kg)  $   63.00  $   76.50   $   90.00   $   100.00   $   111.00

Pre-tax NPV8 (US
$M) $773M $1.09B $1.41B $1.7B $2.0B

Pre-tax IRR (%) 30% 36% 43% 49% 55%

Payback Period
(years) 3.0 2.5 2 1.7 1.5

o The project remains robust under all tested scenarios, even at a low-
price assumption of US $63/kg for NdPr oxide.

o A break-even analysis indicates that the project remains economically
viable at NdPr prices as low as US $50/kg.

• Future Considerations
o The economic analysis will be further refined in the Definitive

Feasibility Study (DFS) to incorporate:
o Updated cost estimates from vendor quotes and detailed engineering.
o Potential tax incentives or government subsidies.
o Formalised off-take agreements to improve payability terms.
o The strong project economics, low cost structure, and high-value rare